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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1505

In the Matter of the

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

Solar Photovoltaic Program Draft

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF
ENERGY'S SUPPLEMENTAL
CLOSING COMMENTS

Oregon Department of Energy (ODOE) appreciates the opportunity to provide

supplemental closing comments in this dockct and provide input to the Oregon Public Utility

Commission (OPUC) Staff Reply Comments and Recommendations dated February 28, 2011.

ODOE generally supports most of OPUC Staff comments except for one critical issue in

regards to the Automatic Adjustment Rate Mechanism (ARAM):

ODOE does not suppOli the recommendation that the capacity for the April Ist,

enrollment be reduced to 25% of the original capacity. While this policy may not likely impact

the implementation of ODOE tax credit programs, ODOE is concerned about the lack of

adequate discussion (if at all) about this Staff proposal and the unintended consequences of

sudden changes to a "pilot" program. In ODOE's attendance at the February 18,201 I,

workshop, it was not clear at all, if OPUC Staff was considering this proposal to adjust the

ARAM. ODOE believes that decisions of this nature warrant disclosure and discussion to allow

members of the solar industry and other stakeholders, the ability and time, to provide

constructive input. ODOE thus feels it prudent that only the 10% reduction as planned through

the ARAM should be considered and no additional capacity reductions be implemented at this

phase of the pilot.

ODOE acknowledges that the pilot program must undergo changes in the enrollment

procedure and a review of the Solar Photovoltaic Pilot Volumetric Incentive Rates (VIR). Such
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changes ultimately have the potential to result in a program that is seen as more fair for

participants, with more projects, a smaller impact to ratc payers, and should thereforc warrant the

support of the solar industry. It is presumed that the purpose of the proposed rate reduction is to

effectively "skip" the April 1'1, enrollment period and to then make more substantive changes for

the October emollmenl. It is clear from the joint comments dated March 9, 2011, and submitted

by Renewable Northwest Project (RNP), Oregon Solar Energy Industries Association (OSElA),

Tanner Creek and Solar City, that the industry does not supp0l1this approach. The solar industry

should be secn as a partner in the successful implementation of the pilot program that balances

rate-payer costs with long-term effective deployment of a pilot program.

Conclusion

We appreciate the OPUC opening this docket to consider adjustments to the pilot

program. We believe significant program adjustments should not be completed until after the

April 1, 20 11, emollment period and appreciate the efforts by PacifiCorp and Portland General

Electric to track the "non-winning bids" information. We continue to support re-evaluating the

VIR rate and transitioning to a lottery based selection process for the October enrollment period.

DATED: this 141h day of March, 2011.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General

Janet L. Prewitt, #853070
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Of Attorneys for Oregon
Depat1ment of Energy
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SERVICE LIST UM 1505

----"._"'~._"--"."'.,,-,-"'_. -~~------------------- ~----- -"~~"

W W W
Stephanie S. Andrus-AAG Christa Beal'ry John Bishop
DOJ-BAS Idaho Power Company Oregon AFL-ClO
1162 Court St. NE PO Box 70 1635 NW Johnson St.
Salem, OR 97301-4096 Boise, ID 83707-0070 Portland, OR 97209
stephanie.andrus@state.or.us cbeany@idahopower.com jbishop@mbjlaw.com

--- -

W W W
Kacia Brockman Kelcey Brown Melinda J. Davison
ETO OPUC Davison Van Cleve PC
851 SW Sixth Ave. - Ste. 1200 PO Box 2148 333 SW Taylor - Ste. 400
P0l1land, OR 97204 Salem, OR 9730 I Portland, OR 97204
kacia@energytrust.org kelcey.brown@state.or.us mail@dvclaw.com
~- ..~.~--,--- -- "~.._,_.,",._,,--,---,-

W W W
Megan Walseth Decker Robert DelMar-Energy Analyst Michael Early-Executive Director
RNP ODOE ICNU
917 SW Oak. Ste. 303 625 Marion St. NE 1300 SW 5th Ave., Ste. 1750
Portland, OR 97205 Salem, OR 9730 I Portland, OR 97204-2446
megan@lllp.org robert.delmar@state.or.us mearly@icnu.org

."""",,•._'. "-_._.• - -~,--

W W W
Gordon Feighne"-Energy Analyst Wan'en Fish Ryan Flynn-Legal Counsel
CUB Multnomah County PacifiCorp
610 SW Broadway, Ste. 400 50 I SE Hawthorne, Ste. 600 825 NE Multnomah, Ste. 1800
POl1land, OR 97205 Portland, OR 97214 Portland, OR 97232
gordon@oregoncub.org warren.fish@co.multnomah.or.us lyall. flynn@pacifieoro,com

- ~--------------' -

W W W
J. Richard George Jennifer Gleason Robert Jenks-Executive Director
PGE ELAW CUB
121 SW Salmon St. IWTCI301 1877 Garden Ave. 610 SW Broadway, Ste. 400
Portland, OR 97204 Eugene, OR 97403 Portland, OR 97205
richard.george@pgn.com jen@elaw.org bob@oregoncub.org

W W W
Teddy Keizer Raymond S. Kindley Andrew Koyaanisqatsi
1615 SE 30th Ave. Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen Solar Energy Solutions, Inc.
Portland, OR 97214 & Lloyd, LLP 3730
teddy@goteddygo.com 1001 SW Fifth Ave., Ste. 2000 SE Lafayelle Ct.
teddy Ia@aol.com P0l1land, OR 97204-1136 Portland, OR 97202

rkindley@cablehuston.com andI'e \Val) soIarenergyoreg0 11.com
------_...• -,,-- "'''''''''''-'-'-'' --"-'-'"--"~-'---''''---'---

W Nicole Marandino W
Doug Kuns-Rates & Regulatory SnnEDlSON G. Catriona McCracken-Legal
Affairs Mngr. 12500 Baltimore Ave. CounseUStaff Ally.
PGE Beltsville, MD 20705 CUB
121 SW Salmons St. IWTC0702 nmarandino@sunedison.com 610 SW Broadway, Ste. 400
Portland, OR 97204 Portland, OR 97205
pge.opuc. fi Ii ngs@pgn.com catriona@oregoncub.org

-_._-----~--"._,--_..".,-.__ .._.._-_._.__. --------------~--- "'."' ...•._.. .- -'-- -- ---- ---_ .._- ----- ------------------------------- - ------------
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W
Raymond P. Neff
465-1/2 River Rd.
Eugene, OR 97404
rpneff@efn.org

W
Jocelyn C. Pease

ver Davison Van Cleve PC
e.2000 333 SW Taylor, Ste. 400

Portland, OR 97204
com jcp@dvciaw.com

W
Lisa D. Nordstrom-Atty.

Oregon Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise, lD 83707-0070
Inordstrom@idahopower.com

-
W W
Steven McGrath Glenn Montgomery
Sustainable Solutions Unlimited OSEIA
LLC PO Box 14927
1339 SE 8th Ave. # B P0I11and, OR 97293
P0I11and, OR 97214 glenn@oseia.org
steve@solutions2Ist.com

-- -
W W
Ben Nelson Kathleen Newman
Oregon District Council of Ecumenical Ministries of
Laborers 1553 NE Greensword Dr.
10245 SE Holgate Blvd. Hillsboro, OR 97214
POl1land, OR 97266 kathleen0 iPI@ITontier.com
nrocnelson@Qwest.net

r---- --------'----~---~--
W W
Tim O'Neil Oregon Dockets
Southeast Uplift Neighborhood PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Pm
Coalition 825 NE MlIltnomah St., St
3534 SE Main St. Portland, OR 97232
Portland, OR 97212 oregondockets@pacificorp.
tim@southeastuplift.org
,------~--"'--~~---_._----- ----------,--~-------_ ..-

W
Lisa F. Rackner-Atty.
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11 th Ave., Ste. 400
POl1land, OR 97205
Iisa@mcd-Iaw.com

W
Mark Pete Pengilly
Oregonians for Renewable Energy
Payments
POBox 10221
P0I1land, OR 97296

11":"=p=enl!jg"'i:'!II=Y@'=g=m"'a":i":l.c=o=n":' _
:-- r------~--------~------

W
Vijay A. Satyal
ODOE
625 Marion St. NE
Salem, OR 97301-3737
vi jay.a.satyal@state.or.us

~~------ .._----

W
John M. Volkman
ETO
851 SW 6th Ave. Ste. 1200
Portland, OR 97204
john.volkll1an@energ)1rust.org

W
Dr. Dave Sullivan
208 6th Ave. SE
Albany, OR 97321
dave.sullivan@bus.oregonstate.edu

W
John W. Stephens
Esler Stephens & Buckley
888 SW Fifth Ave. Ste. 700
POl1land, OR 97204-2021
stephens@eslerstephens.com
mec@eslerstephens.com

---~------------~- ------~-----------~- ------------~~----

W
Daniel Weldon
MBA, Leed AP
19790 S. Ferguson Terrace
Oregon City, OR 97045
danweldon@bctonline.com

W
Sandra Walden
Commercial Solar Ventures
621 SW Alder St. #300
Portland, OR 97205
swalden@realcollunassoc.com
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SERVICE LIST UM 1452 and AR 538

-
andy Allphin Erik Anderson Stephanie Andrus

dalto Power Company Pacific Power & Light DOJ-BAS
allphin@idahopower,com erik.anderson@pacificom,com stephanie.8Ildrus@state.or.us
~-,~,~~._.,----~._,~,-_ .._.

-~~~ --------------- ~----~-------------------
ave Angell Judy B~rnes , Christa Bearry

daha Power Company Orcgolllans for Renewable Energy ld ho Power Com
Payments a . pany

aveangell@idahopower,com jbarnesfd)hevanet.com cbearo'W!ldahopower,col1l

---------~----------------l------------··----- -.-·-----1----------·---ob Beaulaurier Len Bergstein John Bishop
esearch 13 Northwest Strategies Inc. Oregon AFL-CIO
ob@reearchI3,com Ibcl'gstein@aol.com jbishop@mbjlaw.com

-_._,",-"" - ~- -
effBissonnette Rex Blackburn Peter P. Blood
UB Idaho Power Company Columbia EnergY Partners LLC

eff@oregoncub.org rblackburn@jdahopower.com pblood@columblaenergypartners.com
-------_._-------~.- . - ..•..•

arl Bokenkamp Dong Boleyn Scott Bossoln
daho Power Company ETO Albina Community Bank
bokenkamp@idahopower.com doug.boleyn@energytrllst.org sbossom@albinabank,com

_.
_._----,~,,--

l-~--'-'--'-"---------~~ ........ -- ""'"".--

eannette C. Bowman Alice Bray Kacia Brockman
daho Power Company BEF Renewable Inc. ETO
bowman@idahopower.com abray@b-e-f.org kacia@energytrust.org
-----
. Franklin Cable Ted Case Steve W. Chriss
bsidian Finance Group LLC Oregon Rural Electric Cooperative Assn. Walmart

cable@obsidianfinance.com tcase@oreca,org stephen.chriss@wal-maI1.com
--_.

colt Ciecko Commissioner Jeff Cogen Jesse E. Cowell
lackamas County Oregon Multnomah County Commissioner Davison Van Cleve

ciecko@co.clackmas.or.us district2@co,multnomah.or.lIs iec@dvclaw.com
----_." .._--"---------~."." -----.,---------_.. --- --I~--_·_--_·__·
hance currin~on Kyle L. Davis Melinda J. Davison
unlight Solar nergy Inc. PacifiCorp Davison Van Cleve PC
hance.cllrl'ington@sunlightsolar.com kIdavis@midamerican.com mail@dvclaw.com
-- - " " .. ,-,,----------------- .....,- "'- --~----------.... -.".--",- .._---~~--------_. __.__ .-

egan Walseth Decker Robert DelMar Brian B. Doherty
NP ODOE Miller Nash et al

negan@rnp.org robert.delmar@state,or.us brian.dohertY@l11illernash.com
- -""-'-."" "-~"'-'-"'--"- ,,--,,-,,-, " ..".,,-~_ ..~,-

ina M. Dubson Christopher Dymond Bill Edmonds
toel Rives LLP EnXco N0l1hwest Natural
mdubson@stoel.com christopherd@enxco.com wre@nwnatural.com

--'" - ._-"" "'- ,. ........_-- .._~.

oseph Esmonde Clandia Eyzaguirre Gordon Feighner
BEW Vote Solar CUB
oe@ibew48.com claudia@votesolar.org gordon@oregoncub.org

"--,,---,,,,----- ",.",.,._._,,-~,,-- ".- -" ---. "",,"_.,.,.-"'-,._---

arren Fish Ann L. Fisher Stanley Florek
1ultnomah County AF Legal & Consulting Services Tangerine Solar
varren. Iish@co.multnomah.or.lIs energlaw@aol.col11 stanely.f1orek@tangerinesolar.com

-,---,." -- - -
yan Flynn Lynn Frank Jeff Friedman
acifiCorp Five Stars International Ltd. Livelight Energy
an.flynn@pacificorp.com Iynn.frank@fivcstarintl.com jeff@livelightenergy.com

-- -,._,.. -,,,, .." --- - -" ....."._"',,,,--,,---

obert Frisbee Janet M. Gagnon Maury Galbraith
mart Grid Oregon SolarWorid California OPUC
frisbcc@si~two.com janet.ganon@solarwoldusa.coll1 maury.galbraith@state.or.us

- .,,~.- - - .".- -
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Theresa Gibney
theresa.gibney@state.or.lls
theresa.gibney@comcast.net
.~~ ....•_~~--~-------_.

Paul Graham
DOJ-BAS
paul,graham@state,or,us

IMelody GuyOregon District Council of Laborers'
melodyg((llgwestoft1ce,nel

.

Joe Henri
Sunedison
jhenri@sunedison,com

- ._-~--_."._"-------_.~---'--',,-,--_.__._---_.-

Jenny Holmes
Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon
jholmes@emoregon,ol'g

i------·---·--- -- . ~~~-- ..-

Brock Howell
Environment Oregon
brock@environmentoregon.org

~. .Jesse Hunter
jesse@sunpathsolar.net

Robert Jenks
CUB
bob@oregoncub,org

.- -_._-------~--~-- -- ~._- ---.- - - -------------_._---_..---

Jed Jorgensen
ETO
jed.jorgensen@cnergytrust,org

_.
--~"_._--~--

Kirpal Khalsa
Renewable Energy Systems
solarworks@gmail.com

Keith Knowles
Livelight Energy
keith@livelightenergy.com

~---~~_.~.-
---,--~

Robert Lane
Three Phase Electric
rlane@threephasceelectric,com1.-. . ....~_.- ---_._~~-

Jeff Malmen
Idaho Power Company
jmalmen@idahopower.com

I. ._. . - --- ----

Dave McClelland
ETO
dave,mcclelland@energytrust.org

-,-" . -,-" ..

Wendy Mclndoo
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
wendy@mcd-Iaw.colll

I-~-·_··········_~~ ..... _.. -.~
---- -._.~

Glenn Montgomery
Oreg0!1 ~olar Energy Industries
AssociatIOn
glennrii:osia.org

.~~,--,-,-~~--_ ....._,_._----_._.._--_._-" .. ----

~
eremY W. Hull Rainer Hnmmel

Obsidian Finance Group LLC I
jhull@obsidianfinance.com rlullunel@q.com

i

-john R. Gale J. Richard George
Idaho Power Company PGE
rgale@idahopower.com richard.george@pgn.com

-'~~1~~~I~~~f~fr:~I-I~:~:e W::ldWi::'-· r!-~-I-~~:'-~-~-~'~-;~'~~~'-'---~---~~--'-"'-""-
jenrtve!aw.org I jolene,goodl1lght@gmall.com

~
ennifer Gross ----~- Robert Grott . .

NW Natural Nort11\yest Envlfomnental Business
, . CounCil
lenni fer.gross@nwnatural.com roberttiilncbc.org

Stephen C. Hall Diane Henkels
Stoel Rives LLP Attorney at Law
schall@stoel.com dhenkels@actionnet.net

~Alan Hicke~~ott~;;-·_---~-·---I;:sse~~I;r~c~-----······-

I~I~~@~a~~:eercr~~k~~~rgy.com Irussell@dhgllc.com

~
------~ ...~.,~---_._._--~-~ ..,,-~--~-

Ed Holt Steven Horowitz
Ed 1·lolt & Associates Inc. Sunwize Technologies
edholt@suscom·maine.net shorowitz@sul1wize.com

0auric Hutchinson Jack Isseimann
EC Renewable Solutions Tonkon Trop LLP
lallrieh@e·c~co.com jack.isselmann@tonkon.com

I~avi~ Johnson ..--- . ·--~~j~~~,\~~ll°~£ ....-

I sideoff.dave@gmaiJ.com I ~nioncs@ibew659.org
-----~--'''----"----~~-_."'''----~-~ -~._--~-~~~._"'-----~-_.-

Betsy Kauffman Teddy Keizer
ETO teddy@goleddygo.com
betsy.kauffman@energytrust.org teddy Ia@aol.coll1

Raymond S. Kindley ~ustin Klme
Cable Huston Benedict Haagcnsen & Pacific Energy Ventures LLC
Lloyd, LLI'
rkindleyifllcablehuslon.com jklure@peventllresllc.com

Andrew Koyaanisqatsi Doug Kuns
Solar Energy Solutions, Inc. PGE
andrew@solarenegyoregon.colll doug.kuns@pgn.com

~~I~r~i~gne -----. -T~~~~\~e~t"~;~:l~~e~~n~~---··~--
r1avigne@solarcity.com I noweststra@aol.com

Nicole Marandino ·-·i··pBGreEnda;M~C~~hY
SunEDlSON
nmarandinon@sunedison.com brendan.l11ccaI1hy@pgn.com

~
QCatriona McCracken "'-"""'---~Ste\'en McGrath ,-,"
CUB Sustainable Solutions Unlimited LLC
catriona@oregoncub,org steveCmsolutions21 st.em

I
.....--....~.-~~... -. ... ~-~- ..--..

. k Robert Migliori
Sean Mle en Voltair Wind Power Inc.
sean@resolveenergy,net I .

~ -- ro )cI1,migliurj((/lgmml.colll
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I-~--~~---------~---- -rStephen Munro Colin Murchie Raymond P. Neff
stephenmunro.llc@gmail.com ~1~ll~;c~:~@sOlarcity.com rpneff@efn.org

---~--~_._---_._-_._--_._._--,-"-

---~----
._-

Ben Nelson Kathleen Newman Eric Nill
Ulina Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon Advanced Energy Systems
nrocnelson@qwesLnet kathleenoip!@frontier,com eric@aesrencw.col1lr--' .f;Andrew Noel rLisa D. Nordstrom-Atly. Meghan Nutting
REC Solar Idaho Power Company SolarCity
anoel@recsolal'.com Inordstrom@idahopower.com mnutting@solarcily.com

-~----------- ----
Tom O'Connor Tim O'Neil Oregon AFL-CIOOregon Municipal Electric Utilities Southeast Lift Neighborhood Coalition afl-cio@ora£leio,orgAssoc.
toconnor@teleport,com tim!(ilsoutheaslupl ift.org duke@oraflcio.org

-- -----------r . ,.,--

Oregon Dockets Mark Pete Pengilly

PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power Oregonians For Renewable Energy PGE Rates & Regulatory Affairs
PaymC!lts . pge.opuc,f1Iings@pgn.comoregondockcts@paciftcorp,com mpcngllly@gmall,com

~---- --
-

··r--·····---·---------~----·-·--- r-------------·--Seth Prickett Lisa F. Rackner-Atty. Lee Rahr
OSEIA McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC City of Portland-Planning &

sethprickett@gmail,com lisa@mcd-law,com Sustainability
leerahr@ci.portland.or.lIs

--"-~"

Representative Tobias Read James Reismiller David Richards
State Capitol Abundant Solar RS Energy LLC
rep.tobiasread@stale,or,lIs james@abundantsolar,com david@rs-s2s.com

-
Peter Roberts Keith Rossman Lizzie Rubado
Peter Roberts LLC ETO ETO
peterbroberts@co1l1Cast,net keith,rossman@enel'gytrust,org lizzie.robado@energylrust,org

----'"._"'----- _._---------"- ----------~ . ------- --
Gregory W. Said Irion A. Sanger Duke Shepard
Idaho Power Company Davison Van Cleve Oregon AFL-CIO
gsaid@idahopowcr.eom mail@dvlclaw.com dllke@orancio.org
~-----_ ..._- "------"'---

Vijay A. Satyal Steve Soule John W, Stephens
ODOE Atlas Markets Esler St:&~ens & Buckley

stenhens a eslersteohens,comviiay,a,satyal@state.or.us steve,soule@atlasmarkest.com mec@eslerslephens.com
---

joelle Steward Craig Stewart Mark Stokes
Pacific Power & Light Tanner Creek Energy Idaho Power Company
joelle,steward@pacificorp,com craig@tannercreekerngy,com mstokes@idahopower,com

~- -

-- -
~----~---

- -~ --------r---- --
Ellen Tappon David Tooze
Solar KI LLC CliffTaylor City of Portland-Planning &

ellen.tappon@solarki,com gentaylor@comcast,net SustainabiliZ
david.tooze lpporllandorcgol1.gov-------_·_·__·~---------I----- ·1-------_·__·_--_·_·-

john Vareldzis Ual}~E. Vignola Carolyn Vogt
Lane Powell PC

john.vareldzis@gmai I.eom fe~@uoregon.edu vogte@lanepowclJ,eom
-

john M. Volkman Sandra Walden Daniel Weldon
ETO Commercial Solar Ventures MBA, Leed AP
iohll,volkman@energytrust.org swalden@realcomassoc.com danweldon@bclonline.com

~-Peter West Russ Wright Michael Yonngblood
ETO SunEDISON Idaho Power Company
peter.west@energytrust,org r\vright@sunedison.com myoungblood@idahopower,com

-------"---------- - -- ._-------------------------
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 141h day of March 201 I, I served the foregoing OREGON

DEPARTMENT OF ENREGY'S SUPPLEMENTAL CLOSING COMMENTS upon the

persons named on the UM 1505 service list, by mailing a full, true and correct copy thereof and

to such persons waiving such service by mail who were served at their e-mail address as listed on

the service list, and by electronic mail to the UM 1452 and AR 538 service lists pursuant to the

prehearing memorandum for UM 1505 issued by ALJ Power on October 14, 2010,

DATED: this 14th day of March, 2011

anet 1. Prewitt, #853070
Senior Assistant Attorney General
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